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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER PD Dr. Dr. Jan Frölich 
Central Institute of Mental Health Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 
Clinic  
Mannheim  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The prospective observational study investigates long-term adverse 
effects of methylphenidate in patients with ADHD incorporates an 
excellent study protocol with many strengths  
- an international multicenter study collecting data from several 
countries and clinics  
- a large number of follow up data including physical and psychiatric 
parameters  
- two control groups with unmedicated study participants and 
unaffected children  
- and finally a long term follow-up period with two years of 
continuous assessments  
 
The reviewer doesn’t see serious limitations for the study design, 
especially the fact, that this is a naturalistic study is no major 
obstacle as the study observations will be close to the questions and 
issues that arise from practical considerations ongoing with 
continuous stimulant medication in ADHD. In this way only minor 
revisions for the study protocol will be advisable:  
 
 
P 6: objecitves  
- The assessment of a potential reduction of growth under 
psychostimulant treatment is  
highlighted – also because an italian substudy with a more 
differentiated design is  
performed. Nevertheless the other, also important outcome variables 
eg.  
cardiovascular aspects and neurologic and psy-chiatric health 
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should be already  
described more detailed in this section.  
 
P7: cohorts  
- The authors do not describe which psychiatric classification (ICD 
10 or DSM IV)  
underlies the diagnosis of ADHD.  
- The authors do not describe if participants of group 3 suffer from 
any other  
neurologic, psychiat-ric or somatic disease.  
 
P 9: assessments tools  
- The variable psychiatric health should be described more detailed 
in mentioning the  
used diagnostic instruments (being cited in table 1)  
 
In sum an excellent study protocol is submitted that should be 
published in BMJ open after these minor revisions. 

 

REVIEWER Professor Emily Simonoff 
Institution of Psychiatry, Psychology & Neurosciences - Kings 
College London 
 
I work with all of the authors as I am chair of the European ADHD 
Guidelines Group. I am previously aware of this study. 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The present paper describes the protocol for an observational study 

that aims to better describe the longer term effects of 

methylphenidate among children with ADHD. The study uses an 

observational design that compares children with ADHD, treated 

with medication vs receiving no medication and a control group, the 

latter of which aims to be comprised primarily of siblings. The study 

is funded by the EU as part of FP7 and is already well advanced in 

data collection. Hence, the primary commentary on this paper will be 

with respect to the detail that is included. 

The first ‘quibble’ I have with the authors is that they describe this as 

a study of long-term effects. However, they are only following up 

their cohort for a 2 year period while currently many children and 

young people take ADHD medication for more than 10 years. While 

it is entirely understandable that the study is limited to a 2 year 

period, nevertheless I would like to see the authors acknowledge 

that it doesn’t represent the period of time that many patients receive 

treatment. 

The eligibility criteria were inadequately described. I was uncertain 

what measures were used for ADHD diagnosis, and whether they 

included a teacher report and/or an observational measure? Table 1, 

in terms of monitoring adverse effects, mentions the DAWBA, but 

this appears to be explicitly for mood changes. If it is being used for 

diagnosis, the authors should also clarify its exact use, as the 

measure provides multiple bands (thresholds) which can be used. In 

addition, in table 4, schedule of study visits, mention is made of the 
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bassline measure of learning difficulties, but this also is not 

specified.  

It was unclear to me whether participants were allowed to be taking 

any other psychotropic medication. Furthermore, I was uncertain 

how participant inclusion would be manged if participants changed 

their status with regards to methylphenidate (in either direction).  

This is a complex study which will need sophisticated statistical 

analysis. Relatively little of this was described. While I recognise that 

this is not the final Statistical Analysis Plan, I thought several areas 

did need clearer specification. Height velocity is the primary 

outcome, using a standard deviation score (SDS), and the authors 

described that clearly the regression analyses they will undertake 

with regards to predictor variables. I would have expected to see 

age and sex included, as well as their interaction, as height velocity 

varies enormously across childhood. A brief description of any key 

sensitivity analyses would also be helpful at this stage. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: PD Dr. Dr. Jan Frölich  

Institution and Country: Central Institute of Mental Health Child and Adolescent Psychiatry Clinic, 

Mannheim, Germany.  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The prospective observational study investigates long-term adverse effects of methylphenidate in 

patients with ADHD incorporates an excellent study protocol with many strengths  

- an international multicenter study collecting data from several countries and clinics  

- a large number of follow up data including physical and psychiatric parameters  

- two control groups with unmedicated study participants and unaffected children  

- and finally a long term follow-up period with two years of continuous assessments  

The reviewer doesn’t see serious limitations for the study design, especially the fact, that this is a 

naturalistic study is no major obstacle as the study observations will be close to the questions and 

issues that arise from practical considerations ongoing with continuous stimulant medication in ADHD. 

In this way only minor revisions for the study protocol will be advisable:  

 

P 6: objectives  

- The assessment of a potential reduction of growth under psychostimulant treatment is  

highlighted – also because an italian substudy with a more differentiated design is  

performed. Nevertheless the other, also important outcome variables eg.  

cardiovascular aspects and neurologic and psychiatric health should be already  

described more detailed in this section.  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment. A small paragraph has been added to explain the potential 

effects of MPH pharmacology on CVS and CNS systems in p5.  

 

P7: cohorts  

- The authors do not describe which psychiatric classification (ICD 10 or DSM IV)  

underlies the diagnosis of ADHD.  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, we have added “according to DSM IV criteria to the 

descriptions of group1 &2 cohorts” p6  
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- The authors do not describe if participants of group 3 suffer from any other  

neurologic, psychiatric or somatic disease.  

Reply: The information can be found in page 6 under Eligibility criteria.: “Participants in all three 

groups are required to be ADHD medication naive, but any co-medication, other than 

dexamphetamine or atomoxetine, is allowed. All psychiatric and physical illness comorbidities are also 

allowed.”  

 

P 9: assessments tools  

- The variable psychiatric health should be described more detailed in mentioning the used diagnostic 

instruments (being cited in table 1)  

Reply: We have added some detail in here.  

In sum an excellent study protocol is submitted that should be published in BMJ open after these 

minor revisions.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Professor Emily Simonoff  

Institution and Country: Institution of Psychiatry, Psychology & Neurosciences - Kings College London  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: I work with all of the authors as I am 

chair of the European ADHD Guidelines Group. I am previously aware of this study.  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

BMJ open review – ADDUCE study  

The present paper describes the protocol for an observational study that aims to better describe the 

longer term effects of methylphenidate among children with ADHD. The study uses an observational 

design that compares children with ADHD, treated with medication vs receiving no medication and a 

control group, the latter of which aims to be comprised primarily of siblings. The study is funded by the 

EU as part of FP7 and is already well advanced in data collection. Hence, the primary commentary on 

this paper will be with respect to the detail that is included.  

The first ‘quibble’ I have with the authors is that they describe this as a study of long-term effects. 

However, they are only following up their cohort for a 2 year period while currently many children and 

young people take ADHD medication for more than 10 years. While it is entirely understandable that 

the study is limited to a 2 year period, nevertheless I would like to see the authors acknowledge that it 

doesn’t represent the period of time that many patients receive treatment.  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, we have added some text in the limitations section (page 

3).  

 

The eligibility criteria were inadequately described. I was uncertain what measures were used for 

ADHD diagnosis, and whether they included a teacher report and/or an observational measure?  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, we have added some text in the eligibility criteria section 

(page 6).  

 

Table 1, in terms of monitoring adverse effects, mentions the DAWBA, but this appears to be explicitly 

for mood changes. If it is being used for diagnosis, the authors should also clarify its exact use, as the 

measure provides multiple bands (thresholds) which can be used.  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, DAWBA was used for assessment of mood change and 

Tics screen but not for initial diagnosis. We have added this on page 8  

 

In addition, in table 4, schedule of study visits, mention is made of the bassline measure of learning 

difficulties, but this also is not specified.  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, we have added some text in the section on assessment 

tools under growth and development (page 8).  
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It was unclear to me whether participants were allowed to be taking any other psychotropic 

medication.  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, as this is primarily a pharmacovigilance study patients are 

allowed to take other psychotropic drugs. This information is now stated on p6  

 

Furthermore, I was uncertain how participant inclusion would be manged if participants changed their 

status with regards to methylphenidate (in either direction).  

Reply: Thank you for the helpful comment, we will censor the data when participants change their 

status (p11) and also sensitivity analysis will be conducted to remove these patients. (P12)  

 

This is a complex study which will need sophisticated statistical analysis. Relatively little of this was 

described. While I recognise that this is not the final Statistical Analysis Plan, I thought several areas 

did need clearer specification. Height velocity is the primary outcome, using a standard deviation 

score (SDS), and the authors described that clearly the regression analyses they will undertake with 

regards to predictor variables. I would have expected to see age and sex included, as well as their 

interaction, as height velocity varies enormously across childhood. A brief description of any key 

sensitivity analyses would also be helpful at this stage.  

Reply: Thank you for the useful comments:  

We amended the sentence to “Interaction terms eg age and sex will be tested one at a time to look for 

specific populations at risk”. in p12  

“Finally, sensitivity analyses will be conducted to test the robustness of the results. For example, 

removal of patients who switch treatment and patients with concurrent psychotropic drugs” added in 

p12 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER PD Dr. Dr. Jan Frölich 
Central Institute of Mental Health  
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry Clinic  
Mannheim  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All questions and revisions are completed. It is an excelent study 
and manuscript. No more revision is necessary. 
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